


vement Distri 

AGENDA (Continued): 

5. Consideration of Eng; 
descri pt ions for 

6. Villa Lantana -
A. Construction 
B. Award of Bid. 

7. Unit IV Street Li 
A. Eng; 
B. Engineering 

8. Engineer's Report. 
9. Manager's 

A. Discussion on 
when mlnlmum 

B. Fisca1 Year 
10. Confirmation of 
11. Supervisor's 
12. Adjournment. 

ROLL CALL 

President ca 11 

to prepare the legal 
Management Facilities. 

- WCN. 
, Buck 1 ,Schuh & Jern i gan, Inc. 

District's policy, relative to 
effect. 

ence participation. 

the meeting to order at 4:30 P.M. 

asked that record show Ms. Moll and Mr. Brown absent, and all 

members present. 

Mr. 

unanimously, 

Mr. 

Board 

pro sals 

PBID's plant 

d moved, seconded by Ms. MacA 1 is ter and approved 

Minutes of December 18, 1985, be approved as 

ained that the 

isors, discussion was held on the pass; icit; 

ineering firms, for the upcomi ng work on 

ion program. As a part of this previous discussion. 

Jacksonville Procurement Case, which appears to permit governmen 1 

-1448-



District 

agencies to solicit fees as a part of ir consi 

process of engineering firms, was discuss 

Mr. Bolesky research this case report the 

ion in ection 

Board requested that 

this meeting. 

Mr. Bol esky stated that t Jacksonville Procurement Case 

and Hi 11 s, et. a 1, vs. concerned the Engineering firm of 

the City of Jacksonville, a Munici Corporation. This case dealt with an 

addition by the City of 

Statute, which is Section 

the City of Jacksonville added one 

and enacted the rest 

iti 

in 

da tive d 

inance, 

on of fees", whi S ion Comm; 

raphJ 

shall also 

ire interes to s t a ion of r propos for 

the performance of professional services, unless such in s ted persons 

are prohibited by law. This case was Circuit Court, in 

Jacksonville, and the Circuit Court held that this was in violation of the 

State Statute and struck down the Ordinance. 

appealed the case and the District Court of 

an addition to the Statute, entirely permi 

City of Jacksonville. In this decision, Di 

that the City of Jacksonville could 

rate schedules and proposed for 

1 s 

City 

i 

1 aw, 

Court 

under 

Jacksonville 

that thi s was 

held for the 

Appeals said 

to submit 

professional 

services, namely Engineers and Architects. s case was appealed 

by the Eng; neers to the Flor; 

the case. 1 eavi ng the Di stri ct Court of s 

the law in the State of Florida, is that you can 

-1449-

, who denied to review 

ision 

ire 

stand. Thus, 

neers or 



Archi 

services. 

to submit proposed performance of pro ienal 

Mr. Bolesky went on to explain mechanics the City 

mated fees Jacksonville implemented when requiring neers to submit 

and cha in their bid proposals. sta that he requested and 

received es of Exhibits from the Oistri Court regarding this case, 

and it ; s all forth simply. Included in exhibi are a cost 

summary sheet on engineering fees services. He that it was a 

much simpler procedure had ci Mr. Bolesky went on to 

that he also received from Post. ckl Schuh & Jernigan, Inc., ies of 

other proposals which have been set forth. He explained that since these 

proposals~ as as ineeri s • not in Courts, 

he did not review these procurement documents. Mr. Boles felt that 

forms from ksonville have been approved by the Cou and that will 

s up. His feel; , at this time, is that it is simply a policy 

decision for the Board) as to whether they want to implement or follow 

City of Jacksonville's pol; that in order to implement these 

procedures. a lution would have to be adopted by the Board. 

Ms. MacAlister inqu; 

other ties or politi 

sals from Engineeri 

as to whether Mr. Moyer was aware of any 

bodies 

rms. 

t are currently 

Mr. Moyer repl; 

i citi ng 

the most 

noteworthy agency is the Fl or; da Department of Transportati on. and 

they are currently putting out most of ir work for competitive bids. 

Mr. Moyer, in reiterating his feelings sol iciting fee 

proposals from Engineering firms. was of opinion that the District 

1450-



should proceed 

profess; 

He 

vement Di 

obtain Engi ng 

lifications, for the plant 

a1. 

Mr. Moyer suggested that one 

Mr. Buckl of PBS&J, Mr. Turner, and 

di t for the District to compile a 

Proposals, as part of their 

ion, as these will 

the rna i n concerns expressed by 

is t it will very 

of bid s ifi ons or a 

of work on for engineers so they are all bidding on the 

same th i ng. Mr. Moyer was on that Di personne 1 is 

capable of iling a ngful scope of work so that all engineers who 

t proposals 11 bidding on the same basis. 

At this time, Mr. Todd PBS&J asked the Board on 

subject propos s. tha tit is very necessary have 

price proposals which a definite of services. He ained that 

Department Transportation been solicit; Engineering Fee 

Proposals for some time and at this time, showed Board, many 

, manuals, gui ,& specifications which the Flo D.O.T. uses 

when soliciting engineering fees projects. He a'150 poi out that 

Charlotte has gone to this and and error has 

a 

He submi 

County to the 

detail of specifications for solicit; se 

an example of one of e proposals Charlotte 

members. 

llowing Mr. Toddls on, Mr. i asked Mr. Moyer 

he felt that District had cient staff e the 

preparation 

felt stri 

engineering s 

staff was capable 

ons. Mr. Moyer replied that he 

handling this and it is definately 

-1451-



, 

v\ l 
" \< I ~i 

".\ . ; , \ ' . ,. 

Pelican Bay Improvement District 
. . -~ 

January 30, 1985 ________________ -+--:>+-____ _ 

the extra effort. Also, he suggested that the Board has an eng;jneering 
I 

consultant, Mr. Harmon Turner, whom District staff would rely upon to guide 
I 

them in the preparation of the specifications. He suggested that District 

staff be given the opportunity to prepare these specifications and within 

the next thirty days, he would then get together with Mr. Turner and if Mr. 

Turner was not pleased with the outcome, he would so tell the Board and the 

Board could then consider whether they wished to go through the Competitive 

Negotiations Act, without the competitive pricing, in the selection of an 

engineering firm. Mr. Moyer was of the opinion that it is very necessary 

for the District to IIget a handle on the costs" of the price of engineering 

services, especially when the District is looking at a figure of upwards of 

$150,000 for engineering fees for the plant expansion engineering work. 

Following further discussion, Mr. Scofield moved, seconded by Ms. 

MacAlister and approved unanimously, that District staff be authorized to 

prepare a scope of services for the selection of engineers for the 

expansion of the District's utility system, pursuant to the 1984 

Feasibility Report, and that Mr. Bolesky be authorized to prepare the 

necessary Resolution to supplement the Competitive Negotiations Act. 

Discussion On The Utility Site Purchase 

At the prior meeti ng of the Board, the Board requested that 

District staff meet with weN personnel to discuss a possible adjustment to 
I 

the price of the Utility Site, as the result of the Board's displeasure 

with one of the appraisals submitted as part of the Lease process. Mr. 

Moyer explained that as a result of this meeting. the company is willing to 

give the District a cash discount for the purchase of the Utility Site. 

-1452-

---- - -_. 



Pelican Bay Improvement District 
January 30, 1985 

The cash purchase price for the site would be approximately $100,000. 

Our; ng th i 5 meet i ng, Mr. Moyer a 1 so suggested that the company cons i der 

extending the terms of the Lease until June of 1985, at which time the 

District would have completed the Bond program and would have the money 

available. He suggested that the company had expressed the opinion that 

they would do this. 

At this time, Mr. Scofield moved, seconded by Ms. MacAlister and 

carried unanimously, that the District purchase the Utility Site for 

$100,000, to be paid for in cash, at the time the Bond validation becomes 

complete, approximately June, 1985. 

AWARD OF BIDS 

Truck Purchase 

Mr. Moyer stated that bids were taken on January 18, 1985 for the 

purchase of a 1985 Ford Ranger for the Water and Sewer Department. There 

were eleven bidders and enclosed in the Agenda packages was a bid 

tabulation which reflected that the low bid was received from Powell Motor 

Company of Fort Lauderdale, Florida, in the amount of $8,655.31. Mr. Moyer 

expl ained that the warranty program with Ford appl ies at any appropriate 

dealership in Florida and thus the location of the low bidder should not be 

a primary consideration. 

Following further discussion, Mr . Scofield moved, seconded by Ms. 

MacAlister and carried unanimously, that the Award of Bid for the purchase 

of a 1985 Ford Ranger, be given to the low bidder, Powell Motor Company of 

Fort " Lauderdale, in the amount of $8,655.31. 

-1453-



t Di ct 

Chemicals 

Bids were on January 18, 1985 for chern; s which are u 

at the water plant. Two bids were received, one from 

Chern; Co., Inc. and other from son Chemical. The low bidder 

was Chemical., in the amount ,466.50, the chemi s 

needed for the nin9 of Fiscal 1985. 

is time, Mr. eld moved, by Ms. ister and 

unanimously, the Award of Bid, for the chem; s necessary for 

the R.O. plant the remai Fiscal Year ,be given to 

Chemical . , Inc .• in the amount $7.466.50 . 

Mr. ~1oyer stated the System VI Wa Management 1; es 

are now completed and it is now necessary the survey work and prepare 

description System VI. It has been a policy of the Di ct 

to construct ilities under a License Ag which is gran by the 

property owner and once tities are constructed, to back. after 

) and rm the survey work to the 1 

descriptions. By dOing this, is no necessi for a great amount of 

adjust; after the ect is completed. An ineering Proposal from 

Post, Buckley, Schuh & Jernigan. to this survey work, has 

rece; the District, in the amount of ,7 .00. Mr. t 

that this is a reasonable and recommended approval. 

At this time, Mr_ Scofi d moved, seconded by Ms. MacAlister 

carried unanimously, that Post, Buckl ,Schuh & gan, Inc., 

-1 



Pelican Bay Improvement District 
January 30. 1985 

authori zed to prepare the 1 ega 1 deseri pt ions for the System V I Water 

Management Facilities, for the "not to exceed" sum of $3,750.00. 

VILLA LANTANA - WATER & SEWER PROJECT 

Construction Financing Agreement 

Mr. Moyer exp 1 a i ned that th i s Agreement concerns the project 

known as Villa Lantana, which lies north of Gulf Park Drive on Green Tree 

Drive. At the last meeting of the Board, the Board authorized the 

Engineers to take competitive bids for installing the water and sewer lines 

to this parcel. This was done and it is now necessary to have a 

Construction Financing Agreement with the Developer, Pel iean West 

Associates II. Even though there is no repayment provision in this 

Agreement, the new pol icy of the Board dictates that these subdivision 

improvements be paid for by the Developer but the District wishes to 

undertake the construction so the District has better control over the 

facilities to be installed. This Agreemept is similar to previous 

Construction financing Agreements, however, the type and timing of payment 

has been altered in this Agreement. By way of this agreement, the money 

for the project will be held by the District in an interest bearing 

account, before the Contract is awarded. Any mon i es rema i ni ng in thi s 

construction escrow account after the facilities are completed, will be 

reimbursed to the Developer. By th i s type of agreement, payment to the 

contractor should be more prompt. 

Following further discussion, Mr. Scofield moved. seconded by Ms. 

MacAlister and carried unanimously that the Construction Financing Agree­

ment with Pelican West Associates II, for construction of improvements to 

-1455-



Pelican 8ay Improvement District 
January 30, 1985 

the Villa Lantana project, be approved. 

Award Of Bid 

Mr. Moyer stated that bids were taken for the construction of 

improvements to the Villa Lantana parcel on January 25, 1985, and that the 

low bidder was Arrow Utilities in the amount of $108,440. Post, Buckley, 

Schuh & Jernigan, Inc. stated, in a letter to the District, that they have 

rev; ewed the qual ifi cat ions of th is fi rm and fi nd them sat is factory to 

perform this work. 

Mr. Moyer exp 1 a i ned that ~s a resu It of certa in governmental 

requirements, three additional fire hydrants will be needed for this 

project. These were not included in the original bid proposal, thus a 

change order will be necessary for the inclusion of these hydrants. The 

amount of this change order will be approximately $3,900.00 ($1,300 per 

hydrant). Un it pri ces for fi re hydrants were already inc 1 uded in the 

contract documents so the contract will just have to be amended to reflect 

these three additional hydrants. 

At this time, Mr. Scofield moved. seconded by Ms. MacAlister and 

approved unanimously, that the AltJard of Bid for construction of 

improvements to the Villa Lantana project, be made to Arrow Utilities, in 

the amount of $108,440. 

Construction Inspection Proposal 

As a companion item to the above, a Construction Inspection 

Proposal was received from Post. Buckley. Schuh & Jernigan, Inc., in the 

amount of $5,450, for the construction inspection and related items 

pertinent to the Villa Lantana project. For the construction portion of 

-1456-



ct 

work, the fee is $4,300 

is $1,150.00. 

for the post construction ivity, the fee 

At this time, Mr. 

approved unanimously, that 

eld moved, seconded Ms, MacAlister and 

kley. Schuh & .. be 

construction inspection work 

to fee of $5,450.00. 

Mr. Moyer explained the Unit VI street 

includes the single family area north of the exis 

subdivision, and Blocks C, D & E of s C and D. Mr. 

at a prior meeti ng of the ~ a reques t to amend the 

the Villa 

1 i ng area 

single family 

that 

lighting 

bounda ri es, to incorporate thi s a rea) was approved and at thi s ,an 

ng i gn Agreement wi WeN and an Eng i neeri ng from 

ve to the ign of 1 ighting system balance 

Unit IV single family area, ire the Board's consi ion. 

Mr. Moyer went on to state 

with WeN is similar to other agreemen 

previous segments of the street lighting 

t the Engineering Design Agreement 

approved in the ing 

llowing further discussion, Mr. e1d moved, 

MacAlister and approved unanimously, t ng DeSign Agreement 

with WeN that Post, Buckl huh & Jernigan, Inc. be 

rform the deSign, construction and post construction 

services r Unit Four, Phase Two 1 ighting project, for the "not 

to exceed I' s urn of $3) 450.00. 

-1457-



Pelican Bay Improvement District 
January 30, 1.:::9.:=.85~ ______________________ _ 

ENGINEER'S REPORT 

Mr. Todd of Post, Buckley, Schuh & Jernigan, Inc., presented the 

following Certificates of Payment for approval by the Board: 

ERTI F I CATE NO. 

Contract 0-14 
Construction Ser. 

Contract D-14 
Construction 

Villa Lantana -
Design 

CONTRACTOR AMOUNT 

No. 4 Post, Buckley, Schuh & Jernigan 1,217.92 

No. 3 Guymann Construction, Inc. 199,239.68 

No. Post, Buckley, Schuh & Jernigan 4,950.00 

TOTAL AMOUNT ALL INVOICES $ 205,407.60 

Following Mr. Todd's presentation, Mr. Scofield moved, seconded 

by Ms. MacAlister and approved unanimously, that the Certificates of 

Payment by approved. 

At this time, Mr. Todd introduced Mr. Jim Glass, President of 

Post. Buckley, Schuh & Jernigan, Inc., to the Board. 

Mr. Glass stated that the purpose of his visit was to talk to the 

Board about their decision to bid for Consultants. He stated that he has 

had a great amount of experience in the State of Florida, having spent the 

early part of his career working for the State of Florida Department of 

Transportation. He showed the Board three design manuals that the Florida 

D.O.T. uses to instruct consultants on how to design projects. One manual 

was for the preparation right-of-way maps, appraisals and information 

dea 1 i ng with the taki ng of ri ght-of-ways. The second book te 11 s how to 

conduct surveys, and the third book instructs on how to design projects. 

He stated that in order to bid a project for the O.O.T., a consultant has 

-1458-



Pelican Bay Improvement District 
January 30, 1985 

to follow these rnanua 1 s, so that the D.O. T. can campa re "apples to apples It. 

He cautioned the Board that unless the District was willing to undergo a 

great deal of effort to prepare manuals and documents in order to instruct 

consultants, his fear is that the District will end up with a range of 

designs that will be very difficult to evaluate. He wished the Board to 

reconsider their desire to bid for consultants and follow the process, he 

stated, that most of the public agencies in that State of Florida follow. 

MANAGER'S REPORT 

Discussion on request to amend the District's policy, relative to when the 

minimum charges go into effect 

Mr. Moyer stated that Mr. Scuderi had received a call from an 

Attorney representing the Ritz-Carlton Hotel, who had desired to be at the 

meeting in order to participate in these discussions. Since he was unable 

to be at the meeting, he was assured by Mr. Scuderi that this item would be 

removed from the Agenda, until such time as he was able to appear before 

the Board. 

At this time, Mr. Scofield had some questions regarding the 

Revised Budget Overview for Fiscal Year 1985, which had been included in 

the Agenda Packages. Mr. Moyer explained that the reason this revised 

budget had been included was to give the Board some idea as to the impact 

on the Budget if the Board made the decision to revise the policy to only 

collect water/sewer revenue for actual use. 

Mr. Scofield asked why connection fee revenue always ran way 

behind budget projections. Mr. Moyer explained that, as hard as everyone 

tried to predict project statuses in a given Fiscal Year, significant 

-1459-



v>rn"am,,,nt Di strict 

impact on the budget occurs if a or proj does not bui 1 t for some 

reason. 

in the 

$410,950 

figure is 

reason for 

sa 1 e of 

stand-by 

d so a ion on the as shown 

Overview". He inquired as why stand-by 11 from 

$175,360 in the rev; budget. Mr. Moyer explain this 

the sale of the ies Water/Sewer and the 

ion is that the has not gone forward with the 

as qui ckly as anti However) even 

is less, the Distri is not incurring the debt ce charge 

on the bond , so it does balance 

At is t ,Mr. Scuderi as Mr. 801esky~ on behalf of the 

Board, to ve Board, by the next meeting, a legal opinion as to 

whether the Board was on sound, ground as to the District's current 

pol icy as to when minimum cha into t. Mr. esky ied 

that he would this policy k the 

Fiscal Audit 

Antici some of the discussion the Board had last r when 

the Audit was presen • a summary of the 1984 Audit was prepared and ven 

to the Board. Mr. Moyer stated that the item which seems to di 

the Audit is the way strict accounts for ation. That is 

this explanation to simplify. 

Briefly. explained that 

Water/Sewer Operati ng Account for Fi sca 1 

depreciation being ta into consideration. If 

considered this account shows a loss of $12,786.00. 

-1460-

net income for the 

was $179,165, without 

ion were to be 



Di ct 

Mr. eld commented on the Auditor's notes which the 

issue of repaying advances from developers approx; 50 cents on 

dol iar. inquired as to whether t devel have agreed to this 

settl Mr. Moyer ied that WeN Mr. Rubinton were the only two 

opers who had been contacted, date t concerni this issue, and the 

portion of this debt, ing WeN, had ag • in principle~ on this 

issue. 

. Scofield also ques oned the Auditor I s comments regarding 

accounting procedures of District. Mr. Moyer ied 

suggestions have been implemen by Dis personnel, 

OF INVOICES 

Ms. MacAli moved, seconded by Mr, 

unanimously. that the Water/Sewer Operating 

December 1 ,be approved as presented. 

Scofield and carried 

ry and Invoices for 

Invoices For December 1984 -

Ms. MacAlister moved, seconded by Mr. eld and carried 

unanimously. that Water Management Operating Summary and Invoices 

December 1984, be approved as presented. 

SUPERV ENeE PART 

Mr. Jack Portman introduced f and other ican Bay 

resi ts in attendance and s that they were attending today1s meeting 

with hope t caul d better understand the operations the strict 

and would be attending future meetings. Mr. Moyer corned the resi 

-1461-



Pelican Bay Improvement District 

and d Mr. Portman to to stop by the D1 ct's offices anytime 

he had any ions. 

There being no further i ness to come before Board, Mr. 

e 1 d moved) seconded by Ms, MacAl i and ed unanimously, that 

the meeti be adjourned. me: 5:30 P.M. 

R. VATORE C. 
PRESIDENT 
PELICAN BAY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

-1462-



PELICAN BAY IMPROVEMENT 01 
WATER MANAGH~ENT 

OPERATING SUMMARY 
December 1984 

MONTH TO DATE Y TO DATE 

FAVORABLE FAVORABLE 
(UNFAVORABLE) (UNFAVORABLE) 

BUDGET EXPENS VARIANCE 
MEETING PENSE 

Su rvisors $ 6,000 500 500 0 1 ~500 1 , 0 
Travel Reimburs 300 25 26 {l} 12 

1 Not i ion 300 25 12 13 111 ( ) 

PROF IONAL F 

Engi ng 10,000 0 0 0 0 ° 0 
Legal 6,000 2,782 (2,282) 1 ~500 2, (1, ) 
Audit 3, 3, 3,000 0 3,000 3,000 0 

t 1 • 0 0 0 0 0 0 

ce 11 990 904 86 3,804 3, 
Payro 11 92, 7,1 7,217 (66) 25,028 ,609 2,419 
Tran tion 3, 306 131 175 918 9 
Swa1e Main 8,010 667 0 667 2,001 2,099 ) 
ltJater 1 i 6,720 560 0 560 1 ,680 200 1 
Insurance 5, 5, 3,890 1) 639 5,529 3,890 
Rights-Of-Way ,496 16.309 15,594 715 48.927 47.804 
Water Con on 19, 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Wa ter Use 10,740 2,685 2,322 363 2,685 2, 
Renewal & lacement 6,000 0 0 0 0 0 ° Contingencies 7 000 0 0 ° ° ° _ .. ,-

TOTAL ,247 36,378 1,869 96,722 90~O37 6 





PELICAN BAY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 
WATER/SEWER ·INVOICES 

DECEMBER 1984 

PAYEE 

Florida Power & Light Co. 
Weavers Office Supplies 

Westinghouse Communities 
of Naples. Inc. 

Fort Myers News Press 

Missimer & Associates 
Hammond Group, Inc. 

Qualicom 
Joy Car Wash, Inc. 
Carls Office Supply 
Bowman Office Supply 
Naples Daily News 
United Telephone 
J.N. Environmental 
PB&S Chemical Co. 
Rogers, Wood, Hill. 

Starman & Gustason 
Crump Companies/BIA 
Mary Ann's Monogramming 
& Alterations 

Coral Springs Improvement 
District 

DESCRIPTION 

W/S Portion November Electric 
W/S Portion Oct. & Nov. Office 

Supplies 
W/S Portion Oct. & Dec. Rent & 

Nov. Gasoline and Postage 
Help Wanted Advertisement - W/S 

Plant Operator 
Wellfield Monitoring - November 
W/S Portion Retirement Gift -

W.H. Turner 
W/S Portion November Beeper Service 
W/S Portion Nov. Truck Maintenance 
December Office Supplies 
W/S Portion Office Supplies 
Advertisement For Bids - Chemicals 
W/S Portion November Telephone 
W/W Analyses - November 

R.O. Plant Chemicals 
W/S Portion F.Y. 1984 Audit 

W/S Portion F.Y. 1985 Insurance 
W/S Portion Monogram Employee 

Uniforms 
W/S Portion Health & Dental 

Insurance - Oct., Nov., & Dec. 
1984 

-1463-

AMOUNT 

9,259.28 
130.20 

609.83 

112.56 

330.00 
129.70 

14.75 
16.50 
20.24 

117.52 
53.50 

310.62 
64.65 

693.40 
3,000.00 

14,321.00 
21.00 

1,234.20 



PELICAN BAY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 
WATER MANAGEMENT INVOICES 

DECEMBER 1984 

PAYEE 

University of Florida 
Florida Power & Light Co. 

Richardson & Associates 
Richardson & Associations 

PBID W/S Account 
Naples Daily News 

Weavers Office Supplies 

Westinghouse Communities 
of Naples, Inc. 

Hammond Group, Inc. 

Carroll & Bolesky 
Carroll & Bolesky 
Qualicom 
Joy Car Wash, Inc. 
Bowman Office Supply 
United Telephone 
Rogers, Wood, Hill 

Starman & Gustason 
Crump Companies/BIA 
Mary Ann's Monogramming 

& Alterations 
Coral Springs Improvement 

District 

DESCR I PTION 

Aquatic Plant Control Manuals 
Crayton Road Sprinkler Clock -

November 
R-O-W Maintenance November 1984 
Retainage on 1984 R-O-W Maintenance 

Contract 
November R-O-W Irrigation 
Notice of Public Meeting -

December 18, 1984 Board Meeting 
W/MPortion Oct. & Nov. Office 

Supplies 
W/M Portion Oct. & Dec. Rent & 

November Gas & Postage 
W/M Portion Retirement Gift -

W.H. Turner 
Legal Services 9/25/84 thru 10/23/84 
Legal Services 10/24/84 thru 11/21/84 
W/M Portion November Beeper Service 
W/M Portion November Truck Maintenance 
W/M Portion Office Supplies 
W/M Portion November Telephone 
W/M Portion F.Y. 1984 Audit 

W/M Portion F.Y. 1985 Insurance 
W/M Portion Monogram Employee 

Uniforms 
W/M Portion Health & Dental 

Insurance - Oct., Nov., & Dec. 
1984 

-1464-

AMOUNT 

8.50 
9.08 

$14,034.50 
27,203.00 

2,313.26 
11.50 

130.20 

609.83 

129.70 

1,035.00 
1,747.50 

14.75 
16.50 

117.52 
217. 11 

3,000.00 

3,890.00 
21.00 

1 ) 234. 19 


